This article has been accepted for inclusion in a future issue of this journal. Content is final as presented, with the exception of pagination.
IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON ELECTRON DEVICES 1
Low-Loss Characteristics of Metal-Foil-Based
Passive Components by Surface-Activated
Bonding Technologies
Keita Matsuura , Jianbo Liang, Member, IEEE, Koichi Maezawa, Member, IEEE,
and Naoteru Shigekawa , Member, IEEE
Abstract— Low-loss passive components for RF signals

[5] E. Chen and S. Y. Chou, “Characteristics of coplanar transmission
lines on multilayer substrates: Modeling and experiments,” IEEE Trans.
Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 45, no. 6, pp. 939–945, Jun. 1997.
doi: 10.1109/22.588606.
[6] J. Hu, A. Sligar, C.-H. Chang, S.-L. Lu, and R. K. Settaluri,
“A grounded coplanar waveguide technique for microwave mea-
surement of complex permittivity and permeability,” IEEE Trans.
Magn., vol. 42, no. 7, pp. 1929–1931, Jul. 2006. doi: 10.1109/
TMAG.2006.874098.
[7] L. Zhang et al., “RF transmission properties of graphene with coplanar
waveguide structure,” ECS Trans., vol. 60, no. 1, pp. 1087–1092, 2014.
doi: 10.1149/06001.1087ecst.
[8] X. Wang, W. Chen, Z. Qin, D. Yang, M. Cai, and M. Yun, “The insertion
loss of coplanar waveguide structure on PMNT thin films,” in Proc. IEEE
Int. Conf. Microw. Millim. Wave Technol. (ICMMT), Beijing, China,
Jun. 2016, pp. 473–475. doi: 10.1109/ICMMT.2016.7761812.
[9] Z. Wang, X. Shu, P. Peng, Y. Jia, and L. Ren, “Low insertion loss of
200 μm-long graphite coplanar waveguide,” Appl. Phys. Lett., vol. 108,
no. 3, 2016, Art. no. 033104. doi: 10.1063/1.4940022.
[10] K. C. Gupta, R. Garg, I. Bahl, and P. Bhartia, “Coplanar lines: Coplanar
waveguide and coplanar strips,” in Microstrip Lines and Slotlines,
2nd ed. Norwood, MA, USA: Artech House, 1996, pp. 375–456.
[11] A. B. Menicanin, L. D. Zivanov, M. S. Damnjanovic, and
A. M. Maric, “Low-cost CPW meander inductors utilizing ink-jet print-
ing on flexible substrate for high-frequency applications,” IEEE Trans.
Electron Devices, vol. 60, no. 2, pp. 827–832, Jan. 2013. doi: 10.1109/
TED.2012.2234461.
[12] J. N. Burghartz and B. Rejaei, “On the design of RF spiral inductors
on silicon,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 50, no. 3, pp. 718–729,
Mar. 2003. doi: 10.1109/TED.2003.810474.
[13] V. N. R. Vanukuru, “High-Q inductors utilizing thick metals and
dense-tapered spirals,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 62, no. 9,
pp. 3095–3099, Sep. 2015. doi: 10.1109/TED.2015.2458772.
[14] J. Liang, T. Miyazaki, M. Morimoto, S. Nishida, N. Watanabe, and
N. Shigekawa, “Electrical properties of p-Si/n-GaAs heterojunctions by
using surface-activated bonding,” Appl. Phys. Express, vol. 6, no. 2,
2013, Art. no. 021801. doi: 10.7567/APEX.6.021801.
[15] J. Liang, T. Miyazaki, M. Morimoto, S. Nishida, and N. Shigekawa,
“Electrical properties of Si/Si interfaces by using surface-activated
bonding,” J. Appl. Phys., vol. 114, Nov. 2013, Art. no. 183703.
doi: 10.1063/1.4829676.

thick metal contacts in devices,” ECS J. Solid State Sci. Technol., vol. 6,
no. 9, pp. 626–632, 2017. doi: 10.1149/2.0251709jss.
[19] S. Morita, J. Liang, M. Matsubara, M. Dhamrin, Y. Nishio, and
N. Shigekawa, “Electrical properties of Al foil/n-4H-SiC Schottky
junctions fabricated by surface-activated bonding,” Jpn. J. Appl. Phys.,
vol. 57, Nov. 2018, Art. no. 02BE01. doi: 10.7567/JJAP.57.02BE01.
[20] K. Matsuura, J. Liang, K. Maezawa, and N. Shigekawa, “Al-foil-based
low-loss coplanar waveguides directly bonded to sapphire substrates,”
in Proc. Int. Conf. Solid State Devices Mater. Extended Abstr., Sendai,
Japan, 2017, pp. 495–496.
[21] K. Okada and K. Masu, “Advanced microwave circuits and sys-
tems,” in Modeling of Spiral Inductors. Rijeka, Croatia: InTech, 2010,
pp. 291–312.
[22] G. Stojanović, L. Živanov, and M. Damjanović, “Compact form of
expressions for inductance calculation of meander inductors,” Serbian J.
Elect. Eng., vol. 1, no. 3, pp. 57–68, 2004. doi: 10.2298/SJEE0403057S.
[23] T. H. Lee, “Characteristics of passive IC components,” in The Design of
CMOS Radio-Frequency Integrated Circuits, 2nd ed. Cambridge, U.K.:
Cambridge Univ. Press, 2004, pp. 136–148.
[24] C. Schollhorn, W. Zhao, M. Morschbach, and E. Kasper, “Attenuation
mechanisms of aluminum millimeter-wave coplanar waveguides on
silicon,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 50, no. 3, pp. 740–746,
Mar. 2003. doi: 10.1109/TED.2003.810466.
[25] J. Krupka, K. Derzakowski, M. Tobar, J. Hartnett, and R. G. Geyer,
“Complex permittivity of some ultralow loss dielectric crystals at cryo-
genic temperatures,” Meas. Sci. Technol., vol. 10, no. 5, pp. 387–392,
1999. doi: 10.1088/0957-0233/10/5/308.